MONITORING INFORMATION

LICENSE # 51-01-010839 FILE# 51-15-136490

Name: Reginald D Sharpe DO
Address: 15801 W McNichols
Detroit Ml 48235

Phone:

Effective Date of Order: November 4, 2017
Board of Osteopathic Medicine & Surgery
Consent Order and Stipulation, dated October 5, 2017

PROBATION min 1 day From: November 4, 2017 To: November 4, 2018

Conditions of Probation:
¢ Physician Review- shall obtain one satisfactory records review with Board
approved physician reviewer designated by Affiliated Monitors, Inc. or another

approved monitoring organization. ;
Physician Reviewer__ L) MM lig Avdenan Do Date: [/ /2§

» Continuing Education- successfully complete continuing education as follows:
20 hours in Documentation, Conscious Sedation and Risk Management.

Fine: Amount: $15000.00 Due Date: March 4, 2018 Date Paid:

REPORTS

11/4/2018




License # 51-01-010839

Reqinald D Sharpe DO

CONTACT LOG

File # 51-15-136490

DATE

INITIALS

TIME

CONTACT/ACTION




STATE OF MICHIGAN
RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS SHELLY EDGERTON
GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTOR

January 12, 2018

Reginald Sharpe, DO
15801 W McNichols
Detroit, MI 48235

Re: File 51-15-136490

Dear Dr. Sharpe:

The Board of Osteopathic Medicine & Surgery Disciplinary Subcommittee’s Consent Order, dated
October 5, 2017, requires one satisfactory records review with a Board approved physician
reviewer. The reviewer request that you submitted has been reviewed with the following
determination:

Approved William Anderson Il DO to act as physician reviewer

You are responsible for scheduling the time and place of the meeting with the physician reviewer.
The reviewer will review the records of a minimum of 10 patients treated by you. The physician
reviewer will submit report to the Department.

If you have questions regarding this correspondence, please call the Compliance Section at (517)
335-3114.

Bureau of Professional Licensing
Enforcement Division
Compliance Section

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
611 W. OTTAWA « P.O, BOX 30870 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.govibpl » 517-373-8068




BPL-Sanctions

I . . -
From: Walters, David, DO <David Walters@beaumont.org>
Sent: Friday, January 12, 2018 10:36 AM

To: BPL-Sanctions

Subject: RE: Reginald Sharpe DO

I am assuming that you need an approval for Dr. Anderson as reviewer, and is so | approve.

Dl P bl s

David P. Walters, DO, MHSA
Senior Vice President Beaumont Physician Partners

Asst: Tina Pajak

1-248-551-9945
Christina.Pajak@beaumont.org

Beaumont

From: BPL-Sanctions [mailto:BPL-Sanctions@michigan.gov]
Sent: Friday, January 12, 2018 10:18 AM

To: Walters, David, DG <David. Walters@heaumont.org>
Subject: FW: Reginald Sharpe DO

Importance: High

WARNING: This email originated from outside of Beaumont Health.
Do not click on any links or open any attachments unless you recognize the sender and are expecting the

message.
Good Morning Dr. Walters,

| am following up on the request sent to you on December 20, 2017 in regards to a physician review for Dr. Sharpe (see
below). Can you please review the request at your earliest convenience and notify the Department of your

determination?

Thank you!

Lola Rivera, Department Analyst
Enforcement Division
Bureau of Professional Licensing




BPL-Sanctions

From: BPL-Sanctions

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 11:42 AM
To: ‘Welters, David, DO’

Subject: Reginald Sharpe DO

Attachments: verification.docx; andersondocv.pdf

Dr Walters, attached is a request from Dr Sharpe to have Willlam Anderson Hl DO act as his physician reviewer. Please
review and respond at your earliest convenience. Thank you.

Dan Burns, Analyst

Bureau of Professional Licensing
Enforcement Division
Compliance Section
burnsd2@michigan.gov
517-241-6433

LICENSING AND REGLLATORY AFFAIRS
CUSTOMER DRIVEN, BUSINESS MINDED,




C/15/2017/FRT 03:06 P Summit Med. Cntr FAY No. 313-272-8455 P00

Dr. Reginald Sharpe
15801 W. McNichols Rd.
Detroit, Ml. 48235
(313) 272-8450

December 15, 2017

I, Dr. Reginald Sharpé is requesting Dr. William Anderson Il as a physician reviewer, File# 51-15-

136490, Please find his resume with this fax. Please feel free to contact me with any questions .
or concarns. My email address is comeast.net. ,

Thank you!

Dr. Reginald Sharpe



DEC/15/2017/FRT 03:06 PM  Summit Med. Cntr

CURRICULUM VITAE

FAY o, 313-272-8455 F. 002

February 3, 2017

Name: William G. Anderson, ll, D.O.,FACOOG

Home Address:

Bloomfield Hills, M1 48302

phone:( 248 )| I
Fax: (248)
Cell: (313

Education:

Morehouse College
Michigan State University College
of Osteopathic Medicine

Internship:

Academic Office:

St. Mary Mercy Hospital-Livonia
Osteopathic DME

Rotating Internship Program Director
36475 Five Mile Road

Livonia, Mi 48154

Phone: (734) 655-2728

Fax: (734) 655-8430
william.anderson@stjoesheaith.org

B.S. Degree June 1, 1971

D.O. Degree  August 29,1975

Detroit Osteopathic Hospital/Bi-County
Community Hospital
September 13, 1975- September 14,1976



DEC/15/2017/FRT 03:06 PM  Summit Med. Cntr FAX No 313-272-845%5 P, 003

Residency: Zieger Osteopathic
Botsford General Hospital
October 4,1976-October 3,1980

Specialty: Obstetrics/Gynecologic Surgery
ACOOG Board Certifled as of July 11,1990 :
(lifetime)

Licensure: Michigan 1976-present

Florida 1986-present

Hospital Affiliations:

St. Mary Mercy-Livonia Active Staff
Detroit Medical Center Hospitals - Courtesy Staff
Work History: | Detroit Surgical Associates, P.C.
October 1980-July 1983
Chairman Dept of Ob/Gyn Detroit Osteopathic Hospital
1982-1983
Private Practice Detroit Ob/Gyn Associates, P.C.
July 1983-January 1995
Staff Physician
Resident Trainer Michigan Osteopathic Medical Center

Employed Physician Detroit Medical Center



DEC/15/2017/FR1 03:06 P Suomit Med. Cntr

Private Practice

Employed Physician
Medical Director

Medical Director

Society Memberships:

Teaching Experience:

FAX No, 313-272-8455 P. 004

Grace Ambulatory Services
January 1995-1999

Detroit Medical Center

Detroit Network

1999-January 2005

William G. Anderson,ll,D.0.,PLLC
January 2005-August 2006
Women's Care Institute

August 1,2006-August 31,2015

American Laser Center
December 2005-August 2008

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern
Michigan

American Osteopathic Association
American Medical Association
Michigan Osteopathic Association
American College of Osteopathic
Obstetricians and Gynecologists
Wayne County Osteopathic Association
American Association of Gynecologic
Laparoscopists
Association of Osteopathic Directors and
Medical Educators
Clinical Assistant Professor
Dept. of Surgical Specialties MSUCOM
Clinical Instructor
Dept. of Ob/Gyn MSUCOM
Clinical Instructor Dept. of Ob/Gyn
College of Osteopathic Medicine of the
Pacific



DEC/15/2017/FRI 03:06 PM  Summit Med, Cntr

Present Positions:

Professional Activities;

Awards:

FAY Mo, 313-272-8455 P. 005

Adjunct Associate Clinical Profassor of

Ob/Gyn NYCOM

Osteopathic Director of Med. Ed.

St. Mary Mercy-Livonia - current
Rotating Internship Program Director
St. Mary Mercy-Livonia - current

Program Director Ob/Gyn
Authority Health - current
Detroit, Mi

President of MSUCOM Alumni
Association
1994-1996

Member of the National Alumni Board
MSuU

1996-1999

AOA: Committee on Health Related
Policy

Chairman, Annua! Convention ACOOG
1999

Delegate to Michigan Osteopathic Ass.

Delegate to House of delegates
American Osteopathic Association

“Spartan in the Spotlight”
Michigan State University
March 19, 2003



Burns, Daniel (LARA)

N T —
From: Walters, David, DO <David.Walters@beaumont.org>
Sent: Friday, November 17, 2017 1:41 PM
To: Burns, Daniel (LARA)
Subject: RE: Reginald D Sharpe DO

Dan, | believe the standard of care for a DD and MD OB-Gyn are the same so | would approve the MD reviewer. | also
support the remote review as | have done reviews in the practice and it is not ideal. Is there a way we can select the
charts to review rather than Dr. Sharpe cherry picking the files?

Thanks,

David Walters DO MHSA

From: Burns, Daniel-(LARA) Imailto:BurnsD2 @michigan.gov]
Sent: Friday, November 17, 2017 1:14 PM

To: Walters, David, DO <David.Walters@beaumont.org>
Subject: Reginald D Sharpe DO

WARNING: This email originated from outside of Beaumont Health,
Do not click on any links or open any attachments unless you recognize the sender and are expecting the
message.

Dr Walters, 1 received a call from Jim Anliot from Affiliated Monitors regarding Dr Sharpe. The Order requires Dr Sharpe to
abtain one satisfactory records review during probation, and that the review be conducted at his practice by an
osteopathic physician.

Mr Anliot wanted to know, even though the Order states the review shall be conducted by a DG, if an MD could conduct
the review. He has an MD, who is an OB-Gyn, that has done reviews for them in the past that he would recommend.

Secondly, the Order states the review shall be conducted at Dr Sharpe’s practice site. Mr Anliot was wondering if the
review could be done remotely, which is how they normally conduct the reviews. His thought was that because of any
potential reviewers schedule, it may be easier to obfain a reviewer if the review could be done remotely. Thanks in
advance for your response.

Dan Burns, Analyst

Bureau of Professional Licensing
Enforcement Division
Compliance Section
burnsd2{@michigan.gov

517-241-6433

LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
CUSTOMER DRIVEN. BUSINESS MINDER.
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%ﬁ%ureau of Professional Licensing — Legal Affairs Division
P.O. Box 30670

oY N . e '
» o Lansing, MI 48903 ,
@Qﬁ\ ‘LQ 60\,\«2‘32\36 www.michigan.oov/healthiicense Department Due Date: il O ’LG{ - l 7
s\‘“":\g&\:}\gg“
«#%NOTICE OF LICENSURE/REGISTRATION SANCTION

- Reprimand, Restitution, Fine, Probation, Limitation
Authorfty: 1978 P.A. 368, as amended

This completed form sarves as notification, to you, that the licensee/registrant named below has had his or her
professional ficense/registration sanchioned for violating one or more provisions of the Michigan Public Heafth
Code.. This licensee/registrant is NOT prohibited from practicng his or her profession as long as stich practice is in
sccordance with the sanction(s) set forth below. This notification is required by faw.

TYPE OR PRINT IN INK ONEY
First Name Middie Name Last Name

RQ‘EWMJ - ﬁzﬁm{;g Elui rpe_
Buisiness Address (Enter street address, NOT a P.0. Box)

/60| W MeNyebold

ayy ’ . Sge Zip Codé E Telephone Number w/fArea Code
Dafroct ML \ s 3/3 27264970

Type of License/Registration (Profession)
Docto, 0 ( 9, c;‘%ﬁﬁg’rsf‘ri\m M%jl Lo

l Michigan |icense/Regisration Number
Type(s) of Sanction(s):

Glpjolos g

] REPRIMAND .

= FINE N THE AMOUNT OF § __{ 5, 90 To BE PAID BY __ Macch M3 3017 (Date)
1" RESTITUTION IN THE AMOUNT OF § TOBEPADBY (Date)
[ LIMITATION® UNTIL ' (Date)

7 PROBATION® UNTIL__7 8/ 4 /157 s o1 defiors (Date)

#Dlaase describe the tarms of limitation and/or probation below. Attach additional slzee’ts if necessary,
File #£51715 - 3649 Probatiog o€ Liepse conklpie ¥ Shrichug GogInaiy av 165 1 j,mL
LSy N ot 107ger Hrard 0L yeBY, QM with PrysiCiar FeViRaRy Fian & ko gure
Q"()Ee‘fifj f\/t.ONHtMM'j drQunion. | (M Cﬁw{/m@‘;mj %egu{,q—é-r ot ey 5 5P f;;z,{j
!#‘u 2. Ot ijf .f)rﬁ,zi??lﬁ',‘f\}& S Ey CCmirPQ Pley ¢ "1/: 1(’ }\I(_ 80 mﬁdl s

.ﬁNﬁg_-—?ﬁk\fwﬂw%' o the Rmoant 08 #1715 000, by Marct, 4 LoTf.

Eﬁachvcgj Pate of Sancion \ Dete Tra}nsmi}:\:ed P
ctober &, 2.017 £ ol
Date Sart o Hosphai(s) ~ . : \ Date Sert o the Department
/ N/b e,
Signature of Sanctionad Ligen ?[Regisﬁant Datz Signed
' . lef1711)
o

(OVER)




AFFIDAVIT

I, being the undersigned, do hereby state that:

1. I have completed and reviewed the Notice of Licensure/Registration Sanction
(hereafter “Notice”) on the opposite side of this Affidavit for correciness.

2 I understand that the address T provided on the Notice may not be the address of
record on file with the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs. I further
understand that all correspondence will be sent to the address of record, that this
Notice does NOT serve as notification of a change of address of record, and that itis

-my responsibility fo ﬁ[e a change” of address with the Deparhnent’s Licensing

Secton.

3 I have personalfy signed the completed Notice AND transmitted a copy of the signed,
completed Notice to each hospital in which I am admitted fo practice AND my
= emp]oyer within ten days after the date of the Order imposing the sancton(s);

Please . .
check the ' cT
box for R
either #3
or &4

4. I am not employed and do not meet the criteria set forth in Sections 16241(6) and
16241(7) of the Public Health Code, as set forth in the above item #4.

I swear or affirm that the contents of this Affidavit are true and to the best of my knowledge. I understand that
falsification of this affidavit may result in the imposftion of further administrative sanctions against my license(s)

or registration. -

K‘@ !W” &\%‘w S L% T??Q-/r p /)

Print or Type Name: | |
/ /@,_ - /(ﬁ.fj[ e {a/ ﬂzw‘nf” 5/\4 e

S[gnature of Affiants—" / Date Signed:

{/6 el

County of _\wJ &-1i( ¢

Signed and sworn to before me this | = - day of _() c¥xo\ve e ,20 (7T

Notary Public Date Commission Expires

M Mk 3,\ ( 7 lis | 202\
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Reginald D Sharpe DO
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File # 51-15-136490
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RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS SHELLY EDGERTON
GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTCR

October 9, 2017

Reginald D Sharpe DO
15801 W McNichols
Detroit Mi 48235

File #51-15-1364%0
Dear Dr. Sharpe:

The Board of Osteopathic Medicine & Surgery Disciplinarly Subcommitiee’s Consent Order dated
October 5, 2017, placed you on probation with terms. As a term of probation you are required to
obtain one satisfactory records review with a physician reviewer from a Board accepted
monitoring organization. You may contact James Anliot, Director of Healthcare Compliance
Services at Affiliated Monitors, Inc. Mr. Anliot will arrange the physician review with you. His
phone number is (866) 201-0903, or you may contact him by email at
ianliot@affiliatedmonitors.com.

You may also obtain and request a physician reviewer for Board approval on your own. When
requesting approval of a proposed monitor, please include a copy of their curriculum vitae to the
Department.

The terms of probation require you to complete continuing education as specified in the Order.
The continuing education hours must be pre-approved by the Chairperson of the Board. Submit
your proposed course requests to the Department at the address or fax below. Each proposed
course request should include the title of the course, the name of the course provider, a brief
course description, the available continuing education credits and the accreditation information.
You will be advised, in writing, of each proposed course approval or denial.

Enforcement Division
Compliance Section
P.O. Box 30670
Lansing, M| 48909 -
Fax: (517)241-9280

The terms of the Board order also require you to submit a fine payment in the amount of
$15,000.00. The fine payment must be received by the Department no later than March 4, 2018.
Be sure to make your check or money order payable o the State of Michigan and clearly print on
it the above file number. Submit the payment to: Bureau of Professional Licensing, Enforcement
Division, Compliance Section, P.O. Box 30189, Lansing, Mi 48909,

If you have questions regarding this correspondence, please call (517) 335-3114.

Bureau of Professional Licensing
Enforcement Division
Compliance Section

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
611 W. CTTAWA « P.O. BOX 30670 » LANSING, MICHIGAN 48309
www.michigan.gov/bpl » 517-373-8068



MONITORING INFORMATION

LICENSE # 51-01-010839 FILE# 51-15-136490

Name: Reginald D Sharpe DO
Address: 15801 W McNichols
Detroit MI 48235

Phone:

Effective Date of Order: November 4, 2017
Board of Osteopathic Medicine & Surgery
Consent Order and Stipulation, dated October 5, 2017

PROBATION min 1 day From: November 4, 2017 To: November 4, 2018

Conditions of Probation:
¢ Physician Review- shall obtain one satisfactory records review with Board
approved physician reviewer designated by Affiliated Monitors, Inc. or another
approved monitoring organization.
Physician Reviewer Date:
» Continuing Education- successfully complete continuing education as follows:
20 hours in Documentation, Conscious Sedation and Risk Management.

Fine: Amount: $15,000.00 Due Date: March 4, 2018 Date Paid:

REPORTS

11/4/2018




STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

In the Matter of

Reginald D Sharpe, D.O.
License Number: 51-01-01083% FILE NO.: 51-15-136480

PROOF OF SERVICE
State of Michigan

County of Ingham

I, Lucas Cairns , of Lansing, County of Ingham, State of Michigan, do hereby state that on
October 5, 2017, | sent the following documents to each of the parties listed below, enclosed in
an envelope bearing postage fully prepaid, plainly addressed as follows:

CONSENT ORDER AND STIPULATION dated October 5, 2017.
NS © wesnrpr 4, 2o

BY: (X) First Class Mail
{ ) Certified Mail, Return receipt requested

coh e
TO:  Reginald D Sharpe, D.O. Pire’ |
15801 W. McNichols Moo S Do i
Detroit, Ml 48235 -
Michael J. Sharpe L )
535 Griswold St Ste 1320 Frew W€ >Sespand
Detroit, Ml 48226

By Interdepartmental Mail to:

Virginia Abdo, Manager
Bureau of Professional Licensing
Compliance Section

Erika N Marzorati
Assistant Attorney General
Licensing and Regulation Division

Lucay Caivng
Lucas Caims
Legal Affairs Division




STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE AND SURGERY
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of

Complaint No. 51-15-136490
Reginald Sharpe, D.O. (and 51-13-128172 and
License No. 51-01-010839 51-14-134637 consolidated)

/ CONSENT ORDER AND STIPULATION

CONSENT ORDER

An administrative complaint was filed with the Disciplinary Subcommittee of
the Board of Osteopathic Medicine and Surgery on October 28, 2016, charging
Reginald Sharpe, D.0. (Respondent) with having violated sections 16221(a) and
(b)(i) of the Public Health Code, MCL 333.1101 et seq. |

The parties have stipulated that the Disciplinary Subcommittee may enter
this consent order. The Disciplinary Subcommittee has reviewed the stipulation
Acontained in this document and agrees that the pﬁblic interest is best served by
resolution of the outstanding complaint. Therefore, the Disciplinary Subcommittee
finds that the allegations of fact contained in the complaint are true and that
Respondent has violated sections 16221(a) and (b)(i) of the Public Health Code.

Accordingly, for these violations, IT IS ORDERED:

Respondent is placed on PROBATION for a minimum period of one day, not
to exceed one year, commencing on the effective date this order. Respondent shall

be automatically discharged from probation upon the Department’s receipt of



satisfactory written evidence of Respondent’s successful compliance with the terms

and conditions below, provided compliance occurs within one year. If Respondent

fails to complete any term or condition of probation as set forth in this order

within one year of the effective date of this order, Respondent will be in violation

of Mich Admin Code, R 338.1632 and section 16221(h) of the Public Health Code.

The terms and conditions of the probation are as follows:

A,

RECORDS REVIEW. Respondent shall obtain one satisfactory records
review during the probationary period. The review shall be conducted

~ at Respondent’s practice site by an osteopathic physician who is

designated by Affiliated Monitors, Inc., or approved in advance by the
Chairperson of the Board or the Chairperson’s designee. The approved
reviewer will review the records of a minimum of 10 patients treated by
Respondent. The records shall be randomly selected, and at least half
shall be for patients for whom Respondent performed a surgical
abortion. Respondent shall provide selected patient files to the
approved reviewer in the manner specified by the reviewer. Both paper
and electronic medical records shall be made available, as appropriate.

1f the approved reviewer identifies deficiencies in the initial records
review, one or more subsequent reviews shall be conducted during the
probationary period at a schedule to be agreed upon by Respondent and
the reviewer. The approved reviewer shall promptly notify the
Department in writing when Respondent satisfactorily completes a
records review.

Within 30 days of the effective date of this order, Respondent shall
contact the Compliance Section to obtain contact information for
Affiliated Monitors, Ine., or request approval of a proposed reviewer.
Respondent shall provide a copy of this order and the complaint dated
October 28, 2016, to the proposed reviewer before requesting approval,
and shall provide a copy of the proposed reviewer’s curriculum vitae to
the Department when requesting approval. Respondent shall fax the
request to (517) 241-9280 or mail it to the address below. Respondent
shall contact the approved reviewer to schedule the reviews and
provide a copy of this order and the complaint dated October 28, 2018,
to the reviewer in advance of the initial review.

RECORDS REVIEWER CHANGE. If the approved reviewer becomes
unavailable before Respondent satisfactorily completes a records
review, Respondent shall contact the Compliance Section as set forth
above to request approval of a new reviewer.

2




C. CONTINUING EDUCATION CREDITS. Respondent shall
successfully complete a total of 20 hours of continuing education
credits in the area of documentation, conscious sedation, and
risk management during the probationary period. These credit
hours shall not count toward the number of credit hours
required for license renewal. Respondent must seek and obtain
advance approval of the continuing education courses from the
Chairperson of the Board or the Chairperson’s designee.
Respondent shall mail requests for approval of a course and
proof of successful completion of a course to the Department at
the address set forth below.

D. COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC HEALTH CODE.
Respondent shall comply with all applicable provisions of the
Public Health Code and rules promulgated thereunder.

Any violation of the Public Health Code by Respondent during the period of
probation shall be deemed a violation of probation and constitute grounds for
further disciplinary action.

Respondent is FINED FIFTEEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($15,000.00) to be paid by check, money order or cashier’s check made payable to
the State of Michigan (with complaint number 51-15-136490 clearly indicated on
the check or money order), and shall be payable within 120 days of the effective date
of this order. The timely payment of the fine shall be Respondent’s responsibility.
Respondent shall mail the fine to: Department of Licensing and Regulatory
Affairs, Bureau of Professional Licensing, Enforcement Division, Compliance
Section, P.O. Box 30189, Lansing, Michigan 48909.

Tf Respondent fails to timely pay the fine, his license shall be suspended until
payment is received. If Respondent’s license remains suspended for longer than six
months and one day, reinstatement is not automatic. If Respondent petitions for

reinstatement of his license, the petition shall be in accordance with sections 16245



and 16247 of the Public Health Code and Mich Admin Code, R 792.10711. Under
these provisions, Respondent must demonstrate the following by clear and
convineing evidenée: (1) good moral character; (2) the ability to practice the
profession with reasonable skill and safety; (3) satisfaction of the guidelines on
reinstatement adopted by the Department; and (4) that it is in the public interest
for the license to be reinstated.

Respondent shall direct any communications to the Department that are
required by the terms of this order to: Department of Licensing and Regulatory
Affairs, Bureau of Professional Licensing, Enforcement Division, Compliance
Section, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, Michigan 48909.

Respondent shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred in
complying with the terms and conditions of this consent order.

Respondent shall be responsible for the timely compliance with the terms of
this consent order, including the timely filing of any documentation. Failure to
comply within the time limitations provided will constitute a violation of this order.

If Respondent violates any term or condition set forth in this order,
Respondent will be in violation of Mich Admin Code, R 838.1632, and section
16221(h) of the Public Health Code.

This order shall be effective 30 days from the date signed by the Chairperson
of the Disciplinary Subcommittee or the Disciplinary Subcommittee’s authorized

representative, as set forth below.



Signed on LA A

MICHIGAN BOARD OF
OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE AND
SURGERY

BLQ/%?%/%/

Chairperson, Disciplinary

Subcommittee
STIPULATION
The parties stipulate as follows:
1. The facts alleged'in the complaint are true and constitute a violatioﬁ of

the Public Health Code.

2. Respondent understands and intends that, by signing this stipulation,
he is waiving the right under the Public Health Code, rules promulgated thereunder,
and the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, MCL 24.201 ef seq., to require the
Department to prove the charges set forth in the complaint by presentation of
evidence and legal authority, and to present a defense to the charges before the
Disciplinary Subcommittee or its authorized representafcive. Should the
Disciplinary Subcommittee reject the proposed consent order, the parties reserve
the right to proceed to hearing.

3. The Disciplinary Subcommittee may enter the above Consent Order,
supported by Board conferee David P. Walters, D.O. Dr. Walters or an attorney
from the Licensing and Regulation Division may discuss this matter with the

Disciplinary Subcommittee in order to recommend acceptance of this resolution.



4. Di.Walters and the patties considered the following factorsin

feaching this agreement;

A, Durmg a comphance conferetice between the pa1t1es, Respondent

eplanstion ofhis treatment of each patient

1ef31enced in‘the édﬁmustram?eywmplalnt the eircurtistances and
vigk factors involved, and/his. ty;alcal past.and-eurrent practices.

Given the a&ditlona} inf
the conferce wag:satistied:
addresses the déficibucies atissue.

ation provided;at this meeting;
&-proposed sahetion’ approyriately’

'B. 3Respcmden*t explamed He has lear neti‘ fram the cases destribed in

‘the complamt and descr:bed c'hanges

his' piactlce to.improve
; doey i} 5. R;espondentalso
descmbed quahty assmance Systems inplace where he. cunenﬂy

Jbractiees;. speclﬁca].ly as related to documentation review.

C. Re sp@ndeni; was forthright -about and accepted full responsibility
for any-deficiencies identified in the admintstrative complaint

that were t._.__'_,r_ltlnn,_h;s-“ responsibility and control.

By signing:this stipulatis; the parties confivm that they Have read,

understand, and agree with fhie terms of the consent grder:.

AGREEDTOQ BY: _AGREED TO BY

u@uwmmm P

,Regmald Sha1pe, D, G
Respondetiy
1L

Emka N. Marzorati (P’i" 100).
Asgistan: -Attorney Gederal
" Attorney for Complainant:

Dated: 5-6-17

‘MichasL . 18,'1‘-.&1‘93,,‘(?3&7633)
Attorney. for.Respondent:

‘Dated: va’ -:? J?"‘

L BOTE01359 5B\ Shavpe, Raginald D, D0, 156490\Gonsont Order-017:05:02,



‘ STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING ‘
BOARD OF OSTEQPATHIC MEDICINE AND SURGERY
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of
REGINALD SHARPE, D.O. ' - Complaint No. 51-15-136490
License No. 51-01-010839 {and 51-13-128172 and

/ 51-14-134637 consolidated)

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

Attorney General Bill Schuette, through Assistant Attorney General Erika N.
Marzorati, on behalf of the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, Bureau
of Professional Licensing (Complainant), files this complaint against Reginald
Sharpe, D.O. {(Respondent), alleging upon information al.ld belief as follows:

1. The Board of Osteopathic Medicine and Surgery, an administrative |
agency established by the Public Health Code, MCL 338.1101 et seq., is empowered
to discipline licensees under the Code through its Disciplinary Subcommittee.

2. Respondent holds a license to practice in Michigan as an osteopathic
physician pursuant to Article 15 of the Code and has a current controlled
substance license.

3. Section 16221(&1) of the Code authorizes the Disciplinary Subcommittee
to take disciplina;'y action against a licensee for a violation of a general duty,
consisting of negligence or failure to exercise due care, including negligent

delegation to or supervision of employees or other individuals, whether or not injury




results, or any conduct, practi.ce, or condition that impairs, or may impair, the
-ability to safely and skillfully practice a health profession.

4, Section 16221(b)() of the Code authorizes the Disciplinary
Subcommittee to take disciplinary action against a licensee for incompetence, which
1s defined in section 1610é(1) as “a departure from, or failure to conform to, minimal
standards of acceptable and prevailing practice for a health profession, whether or
_ ;101‘. actual injury to an _individual occurs.”

5. Section 16226 of the Code authorizes the Disciplinary Subcommittee to
. jmpose sanctions against a person licensed by the Board if, after the opportunity for
| a ixeaxing, the Disciplinary Suﬁcommittee determines that the licensee violated one

or more subdivisions of séection 16221.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
6. The following background is provided for historical purposes:

a. In December 1998, the Disciplinary Subcommittee issued a
consent order requiring Respondent to pay a $2,500 fine and
placing him on probation for one year with required continuing
education. The case was based on Respondent improperly
delegating the administration of schedule IV controlled substances.

b. . In June 2005, the Disciplinary Subcommittee issued a consent
order requiring Respondent to pay a $5,000 fine and
suspending his license for 120 days, followed by one year of
probation with required continuing education, quarterly board
member reviews, and records reviews, The case stemmed from
an order of summary suspension and administrative complaint

- alleging Respondent left a patient unattended in recovery, in
pain, and without medical attention for several hours afier he
could not successfully complete her abortion.




Patient 1

7. On January 11, 2008, patientbl (numbérs used to protect patient
confidentiality) presented to Respondent at Sharpe Family Planning in Detroit,
Michigan, for a surgical abortion.

é. An ultrasou_nd was performed, and Respondent determined the
gestational age of the fetus was approximately 15 weeks and 2 days.

9. Responderit administered 5 milligrams of Midazolam and 10 milligrams
of Nubain (Nalbuphine) to the patient intravenously before tﬁe procedure, at
approximately 11:25 a.m. Respondent also administered lidocaine, a local anesthetic.

10.  Shortly after Respondent began the procedure, the patient began to
exhibit seizure-like symptoms.

11. Respondent stopped the procedure after the patient began fo seize,
and called 911 after the patient developed respiratory distress.

12. In an August 28, 2014, interview with a Department investigator,
Respondent admitted he perforated the patient’s uterus and the .patient experienced
internal bleediné during the procedure.

13. Respondent failed to provide appropriate initial support to
resuscif&te the lpatient.

14.  Respondent failed to include in the patient’s medi'cal record an operétive
" report or notes about the patient’s condition or vital signs during the procedure. R
15. With the exception of a short narrative on an add-on sheet, Respondent

failed to include in the patient’s medical record any documentation regarding the




procedure itself, the complications that occurred, or any medical assisfance provided
to the patient following the onset of coinplications.

16. The patient was transferred to St. John's Hospital and Medical Center
in Detroit, Michigan.

17. The patient experienced cardiac arrest en route to the hospital.

18. The patient died on January 19, 2008. The post-mortem report lists

the cause of death as uterine perforation and complications.

Patient 2

i9. On August 5, 2011, patient 2 presented to Respondent at Sharpe
Family Planning in Detroit,AMichigan, for a surgical abortion.

20.  An ultrasound was perf;ormed, and Respondent deﬁermined the
gestational age of the fetus was approximately 19 weeks.

21. Respondent administered 5 milligrams of Midazolam and 10 milligrams
of Nalbuphine to the patient before the procedure. |

22. Respoﬁdent failed to place an intravenous catheter in or administer
fluids to the paﬁient during the procedure. '

23. The patient compiained of strong gbdominal pain during the procedure.

24. Respondent transferred the patient to Botsford Hoséital in Farmington

Hills, Michigan, to “rule out” a uterine perforation due to the unusual amount of

. pain the patient was experiencing.




25.  An ultrasound performed at Botsford Hospital revealed a fetal heaa :
protruding outside the patient’s uterus and a thickened endometrium. The
radiology geport stated, “additional retained products can’t be excluded.”

26.  The patient was diagnosed with postoperative hemorrhage and
perforation of the uterus. '

27. The patient underwent a superacervical hysterectomy at Botsford
Hospital due to multiple uterine perforatiohs.

28. Respondent failed to provide appropriate cervical preparation to
the patient.

29. Respondent’s patient record for the patient contained several consent
forms that were incomplete.

30. Respondent failed to-include in the patient’s medical record an operative
report; notes about the patient’s condition or vital signs during or after the procedure;

or any documentation regarding the procedure itself, with the exception of a short

narrative on an add-on sheet.

Patient 3

31. On February 27 and 28, 2014, patient 3 presented to Respondent at
WomanCare of Sbuthﬁeld in Lat}irup Village, Michigan, for a two-day pregnancy -
termination procedure.

32. An ultrasound was performed, and Respondent determined the

gestational age of the fetus was approximately 23 weeks:




33. Respondgnt perforated the patignt’s uterus and the patient
experienced internal bleeding dur‘iné the procedure.

34. " Respondent transferred the patient to Botsford Hospitai in
Farminéton Hills, Michigan.

35. An ultrasound performed at Botsford Hospital revealed a ui:erine
perforation and retained fetal parté outside the patient’s uterus.

36. The patient underwent surgery to repair the perforation and remove
the retained fetal cranium and tissue from the patient’s abdominal cavity.

87. Respondent administered an injection of diazepam (Valium} to
the patient for sedation on the first day of_the procedure. Respondent
erroneously documented in'the anesthesia record that the medication was
administered intravenolusly.

38. Respondent documented in the anesthesia record “sleep” sedation was
provided and that diazepam, promethazine, and Demer61 were administered to the
patient for the dilation and curettage (D&C) procedure on the second day.
Respondept failed to &;qument the route of administration of; the medication.

39. Respondent failed to document the dose of each drug administered in
the anestﬁesia records for both days of the procedure. The “dose” column in the
records instead indicates the concentration of the solution used.

40. Respondent failed to document the time the medications were

administered on both days of the procedure.




41. Respondent performed the D&C proceciure Without having a nurse or
other medical professional present while the patient was sedated.

42.  Respondent failed to document the pgtient’s condition and vital signs
&uring the procé&ure.

43. Respondent failed to include in the patient’s medical record evidence the
patient was appropriately monitored while she was sedated.

44, Respi)ndent féﬂed to provide appropx_'iate monitoring for the patient

while she was sedated.

Patient 4

45. On June 16 and 17, 2014, patient 4 presented to Respondent at
WomanCare of Southfield in Lathrup Village, Michigan, for a two-day pregnancy
termination procedure.

46.  Aniltrasound was performed on June 16, 2014, and Respondent
determined the gestational age of the fetus was 22 to 23 weeks.

47. Respondent documented in the anesthesia record “sleep/heavy”
sedation was provided and that diazepam, promethazine, and Demerol were
administered to the patient for the dilation and curettage tD&C) procedure on the
second day. Respondent failed to document how the medication was administered.

48. Respondent failed to document the dosé of each drug administered in
the anesthesia records for both days of the procedure. The “dose” column in the

records instead indicates the concentration of the solution used.




49. Respondent failed to document the time the medications were
a&ministered on both days of the procedure.

50. Respoﬁdent performed the D&C procedure without having a nurse or
other medical professional present while the patient was sedated.

51. Respondent failed to provide appropriate monitoring for the patient

while she was sedated.

Patient 5 |

52. On December 31, 2014, patient 5 presented to Respondent at Summit
Medical Center in Detroit, Michigan, for a surgical abortion.

53. An ultrasound was performed, which indicated the gestational age of
the fetus was aéproximately 16 weeks.

54. At 12:45 p.m., Respondent administered two 200-microgram tablets of
misoprostol to the patient to soften and dilate her cervix and induce abortion.

55. Respondent began kthe dilation and extraction procedure at 2:30 p.m.

56. Respondent stopped the procedure approgimately one hour later due to
insufficient dilation of the patient’s cervix. !

57. At 3:43 p.m., Respondent administered 600 micrograms of n‘:zisoprostol
to further dilafe the patient’s cervix.

58. Respondent resumed the procedure approximately 1.5 hours later.

59. The patient’s membranes spontanecusly ruptured during the

procedure before her cervix was sufficiently dilated.




60. Respondent transferred the patient to Detroit Medical Center’s
Sinai-Grace Hospital for completion of the abortion procedure and additional care.

61. Respondent failed to document the roufe of administratioﬁ of either
dose of the misoprostol in the patient’s chart.

62. Respondent failed to include in the patient’s medical record an
operative report detailing what occurred during either of his two attempts tc;
complete the procedure.

63. Despite the fact fhe patient had a prior Cesarean delivery, Respondent

failed to document the location of the placenta.

COUNT 1
64. Respondent’s conduct as set forth above evidences negligence, in
“violation of section 16221(a) of the Code.
COUNT I
65. Respondent’s conduct as set forth above evidences that Respondent
failed to conform to minimal standards of acceptable and prevailing practice as an

osteopathic physician, in violation of section 16221(b)(i) of the Code.

THEREFORE, Complainant requests that this complaint be served upon
Respondent and that Respondent be offered an opportunity to show compliance with
all lawful requirements for retention of the aforesaid license. If compliance is not

éhown, Complainant further requests that formal proceedings be commenced




" pursuant to the Public Health Code, rules promulgated thereunder, and tHe
Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, M‘CL 24.201 et seq.

RESI_’ONDENT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to section 16231(8) of
the i’ublic Health Code, Respondent has 30 days from receipt of this complaint to
respond in writing to the allegations contained in it. The written response shall be
submitted to the Bureau of Professional Licensing, Department of Licensing and
Regulatory Affairs, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, Micl_ligan 48909, with a copy to the
undersigned assistant attorney general. -Pursuant to section 16231(9), failure to
submit a written response within 30 days shall be treated as an admission of the
allegations contaiﬁed herein and result in transmittal of the complaint directly to
the Board’s Disciplinary Subcommittee for impositién of an appropriate sanction.

Respectfully Submitted,

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General

(/g?/{ %fﬁ ﬂ 75%7 01 @2’4/

Erika N. Marzorati (P78100)
Assistant Attorney General
Licensing and Regulation Division
P.0. Box 30758
Lansing, Michigan 48909

Dated: October 28, 2016 (5617) 373-1146

1F: 2016-0139916-N8harpe, Reginald D., D.O., 136490/Complaint -- 2016-10-11
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- DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
LICENSING & REGULATION DIVISION

PROOF OF SERVICE

In the Matter of:

REGINALD D. SHARPE, D.O.
License No. 51-01-010839 ’ Complaint No. 51-15-136490

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
COUNTY OF INGHAM )

On the date below I mailed a copy of: _Admi:;istratix}e Complaint dated
October 28, 2016, with Compliance Conference Request Form to:

U.S. Postal Servicen N
‘CERTIFIED MAIL. BECEIPT

Reginald D. Sharpe, D.O.

s r~
1580 1_ W. McNichols ==l (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
Detroit, MI 48235 m 'Fordetwery infnrma‘lmn visit uurwebsneatwwwus:;s mg I8
. - s :
r\_
by:  (¥) First Class Mail fu
() Certified Mail . Postege | ¥
( ) Registered Mail = o Fee Postmack
( ) return receipt requested =1 (Endgresment Requred) Hore
( ) restricted delivery E fiostictod Deliver Fos
m
Wi th COpiES to: o .Totai Postage & Faes $
1 | Sent To
=] inald Sharpe, D.0O.
Stephanie Rosenthal, Acting Manager e Ellgg?é W Msﬁ;chols
Regulation Section, Legal Affairs Division Gy, Ste, 2P Detro:xt MI 48235

Bureau of Professional Licensing
Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs

PSFam:!SﬂB .nmazunz ST el SeeHeuursefor!nstru:tmns_

I declare that the statements above are true to the best of my information,
knowledge and belief.

Mail date: October 28, 2016 XO//M r L/‘ %ﬂf Mb

7
Susan Macias

LF: 2016-0139916-B/Skarpe, Reginald D., D.0., 136490/Proof of Servies - 2016-10-28
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